NOTE: APPARATUS MANUFACTURER TO FURNISH SPEED
COUNTER ADAPTER TO CORRECT FOR P.T.0.
RATIO. 1"-20 THREADED CONNECTION.

GEARBOX INDICATOR LIGHTS

FOR WIRING SCHEMATIC SEE PLATE NO. 746

101-0252-00-0

546-2210-00-0 LIGHT
ASSEMBLY (GREEN)

101-0291-00-0
546-2210-00-0 LIGHT
ASSEMBLY (GREEN)

NOTE: TO CONFORM TO NFPA 18901,
THE APPARATUS MANUFACTURER MUST INSTALL |
INDICATOR LIGHTS FOR PUMP AND ROLL I

077-2750-01

|_— 250-0306-20-0

S
7

-0 RETAINING RING

GASKET REF.
046-5130-00-0

077-2810-00-0
RETAINING RING

013-0010-00-0
TACH FLEX SHAFT

o> 101-0952-00-0 OPERATION PER MALE PLATE NO. 746. i N LS 306K BEARING ADAPTER
546-2210-00-0 LIGHT Il i B A
| T ASSEMBLY (GREEN) I | _ . géip%éoggggg

]

PUMP OPERATOR'S PANEL

FRONT INPUT SHAFT T

537-1740-01-0 I
INPUT SHAFT ASSEMBLY \‘\
I

DRIVING COMPARTMENT PANEL

“K" PORT FLANGE OPTIONS 1

FLANGE TYPE IRON P/N BRONZE P/N 2
BLANK_(STANDARD) 5-0050-00-0 5-0050-01-0
1-1/4" NPT 5-1260-00-0 5-1260-01-0
2" NPT 5-0060-00-0 5-0060-02-0
2-1s2" 15-0070-00-0 115-0070-01-0
3" NPT 15-0080-00-0 115-0080-01-0
TRV SEE PLATE 729 | SEE PLATE 729
ZINC OR MAGNESTLIM ANODE* | SEE PLATE 868 | SEE PLATE B69

046-5060-00-0 GASKET

4) 7/

/10 RATIO

(4) 7/16-14 X | LG SCREW REF.

018-1810-02-0

SPEED COUNTER ATTACHMENT

SEE PLATE 810 FOR

() FLRTHER DETATL

115-0250-01-0
BLANK FLANGE

16-14 X 374 LG SCREY
018-1806-02-0 A

046-5060-00-0 046-1640-00-0 GASKET

048-0090-00-0
PANEL ADAPTER

008-0070-00-0

CAP

PUMP MODEL PUMP MODEL

XG GEARBOX | GEARRATIO | 4 geappox | GEAR RATIO
DSD*-28X 2.83 DSD*-23L 2.28
DSD*-25X 2.9 DSD*-21L 2.05
DSD*-23X 2.32 DSD*-19L 1.86
DSD*-21X 2. 13 DSD*-17L L7l
DSD*-19X 1.96 DSD*-15L 1.58

THE HALE TYPE OSO PUMP IS AVAILABLE IN 750, 1000, 1250 & 1500 GPM NFPA RATINGS.

THE COMPLETE PUMP MODEL NUMBER IS FORMED AS FOLLOWS: 0SO 125 23 X

FOR EXAMPLE, A OSD PUMP IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A T TR T
1250 GPM RATING WITH A 2.28 GEAR RATID. THE PUVE  RATED PLMP  CEARBOX
PUMP MODEL NUMBER WOULD BE AS SHOWN. MODEL CAPACITY RATIO  TYPE

WARNING

EXCEEDING THESE LIMITS OR FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS
OUTLINED ON THIS DRAWING COULD DAMAGE THE PLMP AND RESLLT IN
PERSONAL  INJURY.

MAXIMUM GEARBOX SHAFT TORGUE (ROAD) = 16,000 LBS-FT [21,693 N-n]

PUMP MODEL  |MAX GEARBOX INPUT RPM| PUMP MODEL  |MAX GEARBOX INPUT RPM

0SO*-23L 2630 DSO*-28X 2120

OSO*-21L 2920 OSO*-25X 2350

OSD*+-18L 0SD*-23X

OSD*-17L DSD*-21X

OSD*-15L DSD*-19X

*RENUIRES SPACER 159-0010-01-0 ¢ IRON) OR GASKET REF. SEE HALE TORGUE LTMIT CHART F-72 FOR ADDITIONAL DATA.
159-0010-21-0 (BRONZE) AND (4) 018-1820-02-0 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HYDRODYNAMIC PRESSURE: 400 PSIG
OR (4) 018-1820-05-0( BRONZE ) 217-0201-00-0 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE: 600 PSIG
PTO DRIVE OPTION 1/4 NPT PLLG THIS PRODUCT AND_ITS COMPONENTS MAY BE PROTECTED BY ONE R
REAR OUTPUT SHAFT BLANKED*DFF 2177020170170 MORE OF THE FDLLDWIEGB§%SéEEATENT§ UAINEE] EDBTBHEE PATENTS PENDING:
(2) 040-4430-00-0 174 NPT BRASS 452 5139393
SEAL RING 4,653,978
(3) 217-0301-00-0 046-1640-00-0 GASKET
3/8 NPT PLUG 296-5210-03-0 BEARING HOUSING P/N| LG’ GEARBOX "XG'_GEARBOX
MECHANICAL SEAL 062-0770-00-0 DSD-23 & DSD-15[DSD-19 & DSD-28
(3) 217-0301-01-0 (2) 321-0040-00-0 CI | 062-0770-01-0 DSD-21 & DSD-17|DSD-25 & DSO-21
(4) 1812-02-0 3/8 NPT PLLG BRASS CLEARANCE RING & l \ | ] 062-0770-02-0 0SD-19 0S0-23
16 X 1 1/4 LG SCREW 062-0770-20-0 DSD-23 & DSD-15/DSD-19 & OSD-28
(4) 018-1812-05-0 017-0110-00-0 KEY BRASS 062-0770-21-0 DSD-21 & DSD-17|DSD-25 & DSD-21
7/16 X 1-1/4 LG 110-7040-00-0 NUT 062-0770-22-0 DSD-19 0S0-23
SILICON BRONZE SCREW NOTE: TORGUE IMPELLER NUT 7 — | 017-0900-00-0 KEY
TO 210 LB-FT [285 N-n1 MINIMUM /ZZZZZW [[l ;
046-0050-00-0  GASKET e d= N
COTTER PIN JR— 250-0409-00-0 409K BEARING
037-5140-00-0 >/ EEIE I
PLMP SHAFT \ Lo < > 097-0830-01-0 WASHER
001-5132-00-0 T = o i 1 - ‘
PLNP BODY (C1) SUETION kD CasT TRN N :ﬁ ‘
001-5132-01-0 \ " N glg—ﬁw—?ﬁoll .
Ep— /8-11 x 1-1/
PUMP BODY BRONZE 05540150150 ol
\ SUCTION HEAD BRASS 2 ‘ 077-2120-01-0 RETAINING RING
016-1050-00-0 '
IMPELLER 048-0170-00-0 SHIM
[L7] /) ”5 F=a 296-2090-00-0 E = AS REUTRED
BBV E=T = EEE* OIL SEAL
/MJ - NO. OF TEETH [ GEAR PART NI, PUMP MODELS
Z’/ 18 031-0920-00-0 | DSD-23L & DSD-28X
1500GPM OPTION s ——— ‘ (24) 018-1812-05-0 20 031-0930-00-0 | DSD-2IL & DSD-25X
e | P — X L 31000000 [ TR0-T7 + D-ox
- - SILICON BRONZE SCR ~0950-00- - -
L@cAU'r ON 2 g=1 26 031-0960-00-0 | DSD-15L & DSD-18X
K (24) 018-1812-02-0 =
m 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG SCREW 048-0150-00-0

(2) 250-0211-20-0
211W BEARING

(2) 017-0110-00-0 —
KEY

Tﬁﬁmmm

037-2300-00-0 —f |

AN o

\:fﬁ

IMPELLER SHAFT :3%7 | R ig O ey
s ] L
INDUCER VALY Ypto——r

SEE PLATE 914 FOR 046-6020-00-0

SHIM
REAR OUTPUT SHAFT

FRONT INPUT SHAFT

NOTES:

) PRIMING SYSTEM, DISCHARGE & SUCTION VALVES ARE AVAILABLE.

2)

ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A NUT LOCKING

ANAEROBIC ADHESIVE/SEALANT: LOCTITE #246 HIGH TEMPERATURE
THREABLOCKER OR EQUIVALENT.

3) CAUTION: ALL FASTENERS ON THIS UNIT HAVE BEEN SELECTED PER

/Gr

TABLE="A" TORGUE SPECIFICATIONS TORNUE

SIZE LB—FT[N-n
7/16-14 GRADE B 70 [ 95
7/16-14 CARBON STEEL SAE GRADE 5 50 | 68
7/16-14 SILICION BRONZE 29 |39
5/8—1 CARBON_STEEL SAE GRADE 5 150 | 203
5/8-11 SILICION BRONZE 85 [115

PLATE

NO. 789AF

SERIES GEARBOX DATA GASKET

HALL TYPE

WITH "G SERIES GEARBOX

DSD SERTES PUMP

THEIR APPLICATION. HALE PRODUCTS DOES NOT RECOMMEND
REPLACING FASTENERS WITH ANYTHING OTHER THAN HALE
PART NUMBERS PROVIDED. REPLACING WITH A WEAKER
ALTERNATIVE POSES A SAFETY RISK.

FOR ALL TOROUE SEPCIFICATIONS REFERENCE TABLE- "A”

5S> ITEMS SHOWN IN [ ] ARE FOR BRONZE
VERSION ONLY

ECO NO|REV CHANGED FROM BY | DATE APVD Ty, HALE PROBDUCTS, INC.
0213 | E | GfRer et bty © [OBW[LI-IS-0S[ MAL | BH#MBE A LUnit of IDEX Cor poration
0459 F UPDATED 7O CLRRENT PRODLCTIIN MJP| 10-06-06| MAL V Conshohocken, PA 18428 LISA

T ©

COPYRIGH
NOT T0 BE REPRODUCED DR USED TO
MAKE OTHER DRAWINGS OR MACHINERY

DORAWN DPL SIZE ;
PRl onre 8-0-99 [ff SCALE : .25




